## 1969 No. 512

## LONDON GOVERNMENT

## The Greater London Council (Sewerage Area) Order 1969

Made -Coming into Operation 31st March 1969 1st April 1969

The Minister of Housing and Local Government, in exercise of his powers under section 39(1)(b) and (2) of the London Government Act 1963(a) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following order:

- 1.—(1) This order may be cited as the Greater London Council (Sewerage Area) Order 1969, and shall come into operation on 1st April 1969.
- (2) The Greater London Council (Sewerage Area) Order 1965(b) and this order may be cited together as the Greater London Council (Sewerage Area) Orders 1965 and 1969.
- 2. The Interpretation Act 1889(c) applies to the interpretation of this order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3.—(1) On and from 1st April 1969, the sewerage area of the Greater London Council comprises the areas within the lines shown coloured red on the relevant boundary maps, other than the areas within the lines shown coloured green thereon.
  - (2) In this article—
  - "the relevant boundary maps" mean such of the boundary maps (as defined in the Greater London Council (Sewerage Area) Order 1965) as are marked with the numbers 1 to 13, 18, 19, 25 to 36, and 44 to 52. together with the boundary maps prepared in duplicate, sealed with the official seal of the said Minister and marked "Boundary Map of the Greater London Council (Sewerage Area) Order 1969", which maps are respectively marked with the numbers 14A, 17A, 20A, 21A, 22A, 23A, 24Å, 37Å, 41Å, 43Å and 53 to 63.
  - "the relevant index map" means the index map to the revelant boundary maps, prepared and sealed as aforesaid and marked "Index map of the Greater London Council (Sewerage Area) Order 1969".
- (3) One set of the relevant boundary maps and the relevant index map is deposited and available for inspection at the offices of the Greater London Council and the other at the offices of the said Minister.

Given under the official seal of the Minister of Housing and Local Government on 31st March 1969.

(L.S.)

J. E. Beddoe.

Under Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government.

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order redefines the sewerage area of the Greater London Council for the purposes of the London Government Act 1963 from and including 1st April 1969. Section 39(3) of the Act of 1963 requires the Greater London Council to keep a map or other document showing the extent for the time being of the sewerage area, and that map or other document is to be open to inspection by members of the public.